
No. S199119

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

GIL SANCHEZ,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

VALENCIA HOLDING COMPANY, LLC,

Defendant and Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District,
Division One, Case No. B228027
Superior Court, Los Angeles County, Case No. BC433634

**APPLICATION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE ASSOCIATION OF
GLOBAL AUTOMAKERS, INC. AND THE ALLIANCE OF
AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS FOR PERMISSION TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT**

Donald M. Falk (SBN 150256)
MAYER BROWN LLP
Two Palo Alto Square
Suite 300
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000

Brian J. Wong (SBN 254506)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K St. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

APPLICATION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ASSOCIATION OF GLOBAL AUTOMAKERS, INC., AND THE ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT

To the Honorable Tani Cantil-Sakauye, Chief Justice:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The FAA Preempts State-Law Limitations On Enforceability Of Arbitration Agreements That Apply Only To Those Agreements Or That Discriminate Against Arbitration In Practice.	6
II. The Court Of Appeal’s Grounds For Finding The Arbitration Agreement To Be Unconscionable And Unenforceable In Its Entirety Contravene The FAA’s Equal-Footing Guarantee And Therefore Is Preempted By Federal Law.....	9
A. The Court Of Appeal Did Not Apply Generally Applicable Procedural Unconscionability Principles.....	9
1. California contract law does not generally require term-by-term mutuality.	10
2. Contractual provisions that reflect allocations of procedural rights approved by the Legislature cannot “shock the conscience.”	13
3. The Court of Appeal’s unconscionability analysis relied on the preempted Broughton/Cruz rule.....	15
B. The Court of Appeal Did Not Apply Generally Applicable Substantive Unconscionability Principles.	17
1. In accord with the general rule outside the arbitration context, this Court recognized in Pinnacle that the “oppression” element of procedural unconscionability requires an absence of meaningful alternatives.	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adair v. Stockton Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1436.....	27
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</i> (1995) 513 U.S. 265	16
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83	26
<i>Aron v. U-Haul Co.</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 796	19
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 131 S.Ct. 1740.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baeza v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 1214	5, 26, 27
<i>Baker v. Osborne Dev. Corp.</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 884	22
<i>Belton v. Comcast Cable Holdings, LLC</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 1224	19
<i>Brookwood v. Bank of America</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1667.....	22
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1066.....	15, 16, 17
<i>Bruni v. Didion</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 1272	21, 22
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 440.....	7
<i>Carbajal v. H&R Block Tax Servs., Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2004) 372 F.3d 903	19
<i>Carter v. SSC Odin Operating Co., LLC</i> (Ill. 2012) 2012 IL 113204, 2012 WL 4127299	12
<i>Crippen v. Cent. Valley RV Outlet, Inc.</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1159	19
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 303	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Pages(s)
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 758	19
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 148	1
<i>Doctor’s Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 681	6, 7, 8, 25
<i>Enderlin v. XM Satellite Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> (E.D. Ark. Mar. 25, 2008) 2008 WL 830262	12
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654	11
<i>Frittelli, Inc. v. 350 N. Canon Drive, LP</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 35	24
<i>Gatton v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 571	18
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 443	1
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 20	6
<i>Gray v. Conseco, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2000) 2000 WL 1480273	12
<i>Guitierrez v. Autowest, Inc.</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 77	26
<i>Hedges v. Carrigan</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 578	25
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> (5th Cir. 2004) 379 F.3d 159	9, 25
<i>Intershop Commc’ns AG v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 191	21
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> (2011) 132 S.Ct. 23	5
<i>Kurashige v. Indian Dunes, Inc.</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 606	19
<i>Lhotka v. Geographic Expeditions, Inc.</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 816	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Pages(s)
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 1201.....	5, 6, 16, 17
<i>Morris v. Redwood Empire Bancorp</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1305	18, 20
<i>Murphy v. Check 'N Go of Cal., Inc.</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 138.....	27
<i>Nelsen v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1115, pet. for review pending, No. S204953.....	17
<i>Olsen v. Breeze, Inc.</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 608.....	22
<i>Palmquist v. Mercer</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 92	21
<i>Patterson v. ITT Consumer Fin. Corp.</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1659.....	22
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 483	passim
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Ass'n v. Pinnacle Market Development</i> <i>(US), LLC</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 223	passim
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 346.....	passim
<i>Robison v. City of Manteca</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 452	22
<i>Rodriguez v. Am. Techs., Inc.</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1110	24
<i>Rowland v. PaineWebber Inc.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 279	22
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A Inc. v. Moreno</i> , No. S174475	1
<i>Soto v. State Indus. Prods., Inc.</i> (1st Cir. 2011) 642 F.3d 67	12
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int'l Corp.</i> (2010) 130 S.Ct. 1758.....	1
<i>Szetela v. Discover Bank</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 1094	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Pages(s)
<i>TIG Ins. Co. v. Homestore, Inc.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 749	24
<i>Venoco, Inc. v. Gulf Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 750	24
<i>Villa Milano Homeowners Ass'n v. Il Davorge</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 819	18
<i>Wayne v. Staples, Inc.</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 466.....	19
<i>West v. Henderson</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 1578	22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Constitution, Article VI	16
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	3, 5
Civ. Code § 2983.2	14
Civ. Code § 2983.3	14
Code Civ. Proc. § 116.710.....	14
Com. Code § 9609(a)(1)	14
Com. Code § 9609(b)(2).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Pages(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Perillo, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (1995).....	12
John J.A. Burke, <i>Contracts as Commodity: A Nonfiction Approach</i> , 24 Seton Hall Legis. J. 285 (2000)	19
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 79	11
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 157	21
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (Tent. Draft No. 2, 1965) § 81	11
